
GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI 
SERVICES DEPARTMENT (II) 

5TH LEVEL, A WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT 
L.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

(http//services.delhigovt.nic.in) 
No. F.3(1)/(127)/2019/S-11//248- S0 Dated: 2614/23 
To 

All Concerned Head of Departments, 
Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 
Delhi/ New Delhi. 

Sub: Regarding Foundation Training of newly recruited & left out Grade- 
(DASS)/ Assistant Section Officers under post code-40/13. 

Sir, 

With reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to forward herewith the 
list of newly recruited & left out Grade-1l (DASS)/ Assistant Section Officers under post

code-40/13 who have not attended the Foundation Training course conducted by 
Directorate of Training (UTCS) from various departments of Govt. of NCT of Delhi. The 
training of 50 officials mentioned in Annexure-1& II will be scheduled w.e.f 04/07/2022
to 16/08/2022(30 Days). 

It is therefore, requested to ensure that all the Grade-ll (DASS) officials 
mentioned in Annexure-I & ll report for training to UTCS as per schedule of their 
training as the same is compulsory for all the officials. 

Yours faithfully, 

Encls: As above 

(BHAIRAB DUTT) 
DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES) 

No. F.3(1)/(127)/2019/S-1/ |248-SD Dated-R6a614/2 
Copy forwarded to 

1. The Assistant Director (Training)/Course Coordinator, Directorate of Training
(UTCS), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, in reference to letter No.F.5/01/01/2019- 
20/UTCS/TS-1/1335 dated 06/04/2022. 

2. The Section Officer(Co-ordination), Services Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 
L.P. Estate, New Delhi with the direction to upload this letter on website of 

Services Department. 

(BHAIRABDUTT) 
DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES) 



ANNEXURE-I 

List of 32 Gr-IDASS) officials who have not attended Foundation Training Course conducted 
by Dte.of Training(UTCS)in previous scheduled 06 Batches 

S. Present Name of the official Date of Birth 
No. Department 

LOK 
1. NAKUL YADAV 26/01/90 (Div. from EDN) 
2. RUN KUMAR 03/01/91 UDEV 

3 ANIL 19/05/91 EDN 

MHA 
4. ARUN PARASHAR 23/03/89 (Div. from EDN)_ 

ARVIND KUMAR 
3. 16/04/91 UDEV 

SINGH 
DINESH KUMAR 18/09/86 

GAURAV SHARMA 
GEETA 
KIRAN 

6. F&S 

7. 30/09/90 F&S 

8. 10/06/90 F&S 

9 17/07/92 F&S 

10. MUKESH KUMAR 

11 
DCO 05/11/87 

03/10/90 NAVEEN 
NIKKY SHOKEEN 

DCO 

12. 15/08/90 

30/04/86 
02/03/88 

DCO 

13. PARVEEN KUMAR DCO 

14.| PRAVEEN KUMAR COOP 

RAKESH KUMAR 
15. 24/12/88 EXCIS 

MEENA 
ROHIT KUMAR 16. 

17. 
01/04/91 EXCIS 

04/05/91 

10/04/93 
08/07/91 

ROSHAN TIWARI EXCIS 

SACHIN 
SACHIN SOLANKI 

SACHIN YADAV 
SANDEEP YADAV 

SANDEEP YADAV 

18. EXCIS 

19. EXCIS 

20. 
21. 

EXCIS 25/12/91 
09/12/85 EXCIS 

22. 20/12/85 EXCIS 

SHASHI MOHAN 
23. 29/10/86 DHS 

OHLAN 
SUDHIR DALAL 

SUMIT DABAS 
SUNIL KUMAR 

24. 01/04/88 GAD 

25. 12/10/88 UDEV 

26. 25/01/90 LGSEC 

CHAUHAN 
27. VIAY KANT ANAND 

VIKAS YADAV 

ASHISH RANA 
HARISH 

04/12/82 DSCST 

12/11/90 
11/07/86 

28. MMMH 

29. EDN 

F&S 30. 
31. 

07/07/79 
17/03/88 VIKAS DRUGS 

DSCST 
32. VIKAS DAGAR 04/03/91 (posted in DCSK) 



ANNEXURE-II 
List of 18 Gr-I(DASS)officials who have been selected from waiting panel & whose names were not sponsored for Foundation Training Course tillnow 

S. No. Name of the official Date of Present 
Birth 

25/02/92 
05/10/85 
23/03/90 
10/08/88 
13/03/90 

25/03/91 
19/11/89 
19/01/90 
26/07/90 
18/09/90 
24/10/89 
31/12/90 
13/03/90 
30/10/91 
08/07/90 
04/12/88 
01/09/91 
19/01/92 

Department 
LGSEC 

1. ABHISHEK KUMAR JHA 
AKSHYA 

AMAN KUMAR TIWARI 

2. 
EDN 

3. EDN 
4 AMIT KUMAR 

ANKIT KUMAR 
ARUN RANA 

BRAHM PRAKASH 
DIVYA MALIK 

HANSRAJ MEENA 

EDN 
PAO 
EDN 
EDN 
GAD 
EDN 
UDEV 
PAO 
PAO 

AUD 
GAD 

5. 
6. 

8. 
9. 

10. 
11. 

NITIN RANA 

PANKAJ KUMAR 
PANKAJ MATHUR 
PIYUSH SHARMA 
POOJA VERMA 
REKHA NEGI 

RITU CHAUHAN 

12. 

13. 
14. 

H&FW 
GAD 

H&FW 
DSW 

5. 
16. 

17. ROSHAN KUMAR 
18. SONU TIWARI 
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