## GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI SERVICES DEPARTMENT (II) 5<sup>TH</sup> LEVEL, A WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT I.P. ESTATE. NEW DELHI-110002

(http//services.delhigovt.nic.in)

No. F.3(1)/(127)/2019/S-II/1248-50

Dated:- 26/4/22

To

All Concerned Head of Departments, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Delhi / New Delhi.

Sub:- Regarding Foundation Training of newly recruited & left out Grade- II (DASS)/ Assistant Section Officers under post code-40/13.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to forward herewith the list of newly recruited & left out Grade-II (DASS)/ Assistant Section Officers under post code-40/13 who have not attended the Foundation Training course conducted by Directorate of Training (UTCS) from various departments of Govt. of NCT of Delhi. The training of 50 officials mentioned in Annexure-I & II will be scheduled w.e.f 04/07/2022 to 16/08/2022(30 Days).

It is therefore, requested to ensure that all the Grade-II (DASS) officials mentioned in Annexure-I & II report for training to UTCS as per schedule of their training as the same is compulsory for all the officials.

Encls.: As above

Yours faithfully,

Dated: 26/4/22

(BHAIRÁB D'UTT) DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES)

No. F.3(1)/(127)/2019/S-II/ | 248-50

Copy forwarded to:-

1. The Assistant Director (Training)/Course Coordinator, Directorate of Training (UTCS), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, in reference to letter No.F.5/01/01/2019-20/UTCS/TS-I/1335 dated 06/04/2022.

2. The Section Officer(Co-ordination), Services Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, I.P. Estate, New Delhi with the direction to upload this letter on website of Services Department.

(BHAIRAB DUTT)
DEPUTY SECRETARY (SERVICES)

## <u>List of 32 Gr-II(DASS) officials who have not attended Foundation Training Course conducted</u> <u>by Dte. of Training(UTCS) in previous scheduled 06 Batches.</u>

S. No.	Name of the official	Date of Birth	Present Department
1.	NAKUL YADAV	26/01/90	LOK (Div. from EDN)
2.	ARUN KUMAR	03/01/91	UDEV
3.	ANIL	19/05/91	EDN
4.	ARUN PARASHAR	23/03/89	MHA (Div. from EDN)
5.	ARVIND KUMAR SINGH	16/04/91	UDEV
6.	DINESH KUMAR	18/09/86	F&S
7.	GAURAV SHARMA	30/09/90	F&S
8.	GEETA	10/06/90	F&S
9.	KIRAN	17/07/92	F&S
10.	MUKESH KUMAR	05/11/87	DCO
11.	NAVEEN	03/10/90	DCO
12.	NIKKY SHOKEEN	15/08/90	DCO
13.	PARVEEN KUMAR	30/04/86	DCO
14.	PRAVEEN KUMAR	02/03/88	COOP
15.	RAKESH KUMAR MEENA	24/12/88	EXCIS
16.	ROHIT KUMAR	01/04/91	EXCIS
17.	ROSHAN TIWARI	04/05/91	EXCIS
18.	SACHIN	10/04/93	EXCIS
19.	SACHIN SOLANKI	08/07/91	EXCIS
20.	SACHIN YADAV	25/12/91	EXCIS
21.	SANDEEP YADAV	09/12/85	EXCIS
22.	SANDEEP YADAV	20/12/85	EXCIS
23.	SHASHI MOHAN OHLAN	29/10/86	DHS
24.	SUDHIR DALAL	01/04/88	GAD
25.	SUMIT DABAS	12/10/88	UDEV
26.	SUNIL KUMAR CHAUHAN	25/01/90	LGSEC
27.	VIJAY KANT ANAND	04/12/82	DSCST
28.	VIKAS YADAV	12/11/90	МММН
29.	ASHISH RANA	11/07/86	EDN
30.	HARISH	07/07/79	F&S
31.	VIKAS	17/03/88	DRUGS
32.	VIKAS DAGAR	04/03/91	DSCST (posted in DCSK)

## <u>List of 18 Gr-II(DASS) officials who have been selected from waiting panel & whose names</u> <u>were not sponsored for Foundation Training Course till now</u>

S. No.	Name of the official	Date of Birth	Present Department
1.	ABHISHEK KUMAR JHA	25/02/92	LGSEC
2.	AKSHYA	05/10/85	EDN
3.	AMAN KUMAR TIWARI	23/03/90	EDN
4.	AMIT KUMAR	10/08/88	EDN
5.	ANKIT KUMAR	13/03/90	PAO
6.	ARUN RANA	25/03/91	EDN
7.	BRAHM PRAKASH	19/11/89	EDN
8.	DIVYA MALIK	19/01/90	GAD
9.	HANSRAJ MEENA	26/07/90	EDN
10.	NITIN RANA	18/09/90	UDEV
11.	PANKAJ KUMAR	24/10/89	PAO
12.	PANKAJ MATHUR	31/12/90	PAO
13.	PIYUSH SHARMA	13/03/90	AUD
14.	POOJA VERMA	30/10/91	GAD
15.	REKHA NEGI	08/07/90	H&FW
16.	RITU CHAUHAN	04/12/88	GAD
17.	ROSHAN KUMAR	01/09/91	H&FW
18.	SONU TIWARI	19/01/92	DSW